458 Biochemistry 1985, 24, 458-466
Tetrahydrobiopterin Analogues: Solution Conformations of
6-Methyltetrahydropterin, 7-Methyltetrahydropterin, and cis- and
trans-6,7-Dimethyltetrahydropterins As Determined by Proton Nuclear
Magnetic Resonance?
Thomas C. Williams* and Carlyle B. Storm*
Department of Chemistry, Howard University, Washington, DC 20059
Received July 23, 1984

appropriate substitutions required to generate those methyl-
substituted analogues used in this study, and the ring-atom
numbering system adopted by the Commission on Biochemical
Nomenclature (1 966). Wherever appropriate, the methylene
ring protons of 6-CH3-H4pterin and 7-CH,-H4pterin are
differentiated following Hanson’s prochiral designation
Coupling Characteristics.
R b  6H 7H, 7 H s
I CH3 H H H
II H H CH3 H
IV CH3 H C H 3  H
CH3 H H CH3
Ill
FIGURE 1 : Structure of (6R)-5,6,7,&tetrahydropterin; the numbering
system is the one recommended by the IUPAC. The table beneath
the structure indicates the substitutions required to form the following
analogues: I, 6-methyltetrahydropterin; 11, 7-methyltetrahydropterin;
111, rrans-6,7-dimethyltetrahydropterin; IV, cis-6,7-dimethyltetra-
hydropterin. R6 represents the 1,2-dihydroxypropyl side chain of
tetrahydrobiopterin.
(Bentley, 1969); 7HR (or 6HR) designates that proton which,
if replaced by deuterium, converts C7 (or C,) to an absolute
R configuration, whereas 7HS (or 6HS) refers to that proton
which, if replaced by deuterium, converts C7 (or C,) to an
absolute S configuration. Although all of the cofactors studied
herein were racemic mixtures, only the 6 s  stereoisomer is
depicted in Figure 1 since (a) the 6 s  and 6R forms of these
analogues are not resolvable by N M R  spectroscopy in an
achiral solvent such as D 2 0  and (b) the 6(S)-methyl analogues
correspond to the absolute 6R configuration of naturally oc-
curring tetrahydrobiopterin (Matsuura et al., 1980). In Figure
1 and the assignments of resonance positions and coupling
constants which follow, 7-CH3-H4pterin was arbitrarily taken
as its 7R enantiomer.
Resonance Assignments. The isolated upfield doublet-at
1.427 ppm in the IH NMR spectrum of 6-CH3-H4pterin and
at 1.315 ppm in the spectrum of 7-CH3-H4pterin (not
shown)-was, in each case, readily assigned to the methyl
group protons: the chemical shift and doublet apperance of
this resonance are characteristic of a methyl group adjacent
to a -CH-function. Similarly, the two closely spaced upfield
doublets found in the spectra of the cis- and trans-6,7-
(CH3)2-H4pterins were assigned to the protons of the two
methyl groups in each of these analogues (see Table I); how-
ever, specific assignment of these resonances to the 6-CH3 and
7-CH3 substituents required comparison with specifically
deuterated forms. In the spectra of both cis and trans isomers
of 6,7-(CH3),-H4pterin-7-d, the upfield methyl resonance (at
1.241 and 1.3 12 ppm, respectively) appeared as a singlet, an
indication that it arose from the 7-CH3 protons. Since, in each
case, the downfield methyl resonance (at 1.301 and 1.431 ppm,
respectively) was still present as a doublet, it was assigned to
the 6-CH3 protons.
The tightly coupled spins of the ring-bound protons gen-
erated a somewhat more complex series of multiplets in the
S O L U T I O N  C O N F O R M A T I O N  O F  T E T R A H Y D R O P T E R I N S  V O L .  2 4 ,  N O .  2 ,  1 9 8 5  461
3-4 ppm region of the spectrum. However, several guidelines
proved useful in the assignment of these resonances: (I) due